164.594 Service area of Prestonsburg Community College to include Pike County.

- (1) The community college in the Big Sandy Valley is designated as Prestonsburg Community College. The service area of Prestonsburg Community College shall include Pike County in its entirety.
- (2) Course offerings in Pike County shall be expanded as necessary, to respond more fully to the higher and adult educational needs of the citizens of the area.
- (3) The Kentucky Community and Technical College System may use private or state funds to purchase, renovate, and otherwise make available physical facilities in the Pike County area conducive to educational purposes.

Effective: May 30, 1997

History: Amended 1997 (1st Extra. Sess.) Ky. Acts ch. 1, sec. 115, effective May 30, 1997. -- Created 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 349, sec. 1, effective July 13, 1990.